
THE EFFECTS OF Punica granatum JUICE ON SPERM'S
QUALITY IN OBESE RATS

FARAH AMALINA BINTI GHAZALI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HoDs.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor,
Madam Syarifah Faezah binti Syed Mohamad, and also my co-supervisor, Miss
Farah Amna binti Ismail for their guidance throughout the project. Their guidance
and support had helped me to finish this project in time.

I am very much thankful to Encik Mohd Shahril Imran bin Abd Aziz, our lab 5
assistant for spending us some of his time to take care of the rats during our class
time.

Lastly, I acknowledge with thanks the kind of support, inspiration, encouragement
and love given by my family, my project partner, Nurliyana binti Khairul Kamal,
and also my other friends for me to complete this project. Without helps of the
people mention above, I would have face great difficulties while doing this
project.

Thanks to all of you!

FARAH AMALINA BINTI GHAZALI

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Punica granatum

2.1.1 History of pomegranate fruit
2.1.2 Compounds in pomegranate fruit

2.2 Antioxidants
2.2.1 Relationship of antioxidant and spenn quality

2.3 Obesity
2.3.1 Effect of obesity on male fertility

2.4 Spenn Quality
2.4.1 Spenn motility
2.4.2 Spenn viability
2.4.3 Spenn count
2.4.4 Spenn morphology

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Apparatus
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Rats/Bedding

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of pomegranate juice
3.2.2 Sample collection .

iv

PAGE
III

IV

VI

Vll

VIll

IX

X

I
2
3
4

5
5
6
7
8
10
12
13
14
14
15
15

17
17
17
17
18
19
20



3.3

3.2.3 Evaluation of spenn quality
3.2.3.1 Spenn motility, spenn viability, spenn count

and spenn morphology
Statistical Analysis

20
20

21

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Spenn Motility 22
4.2 Spenn Viability 24
4.3 Spenn Morphology 26
4.4 Spenn Count 30
4.5 Relative Body Weight Gain 33
4.6 Relative Organ Weight 35

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37

CITED REFERENCES 39
APPENDICES 47
CURRICULAR VITAE 48

v



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF Punica granatum JUICE ON SPERM'S QUALITY IN

OBESE RATS

Pomegranate has always been known to have medicinal benefits to human.
Studies have proves that every part of pomegranate tress; its leaf, flowers and fruit
contain antioxidant properties that help to prevent and cure different type of
disease. However, the most well-known benefits of pomegranate are its ability to
help in increasing sperm quality and enhancing weight loss. Thus, the aim of this
study was to investigate the effect of pomegranate juice on the sperm motility,
viability, morphology and sperm count in normal and obese rats and also to
determine anti-obesity properties of pomegranate juice on body weight. The rats
were divided into three groups; treatment group, normal group and obesity group
with n=5. Pomegranate juice was given to treatment group for 21 days by oral
gavage (1 mIll OOg of body weight). The rats were sacrificed on day 23 rd to
perfonn sperm motility, viability, sperm count and morphology. The relative body
weight were calculated and results showed that there are significant decrease
(P<O.O 1) in treatment group. Treatment group showed the highest sperm viability
percentage (85.2±5.97) and the lowest in non-viable sperm (14.8±0.7) with P >
0,Q5~_ The percentage of normal sperm morphology of treatment group are

...-- ---
, (SO.4±S.64)' showed significant different of P < 0.05 with normal group sperm
ITICirpnotogy and lastly the sperm count of treatment group are also higher in
treatment group (9.8±5.86) as compared to obesity and normal group. This proves
that consumption of pomegranate juice did help in increasing sperm quality in
male rats and also help in weight loss.

ix


	FARAH AMALINA BINTI GHAZALI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Punica granatum
	2.1.1 History of pomegranate fruit
	2.1.2 Compounds in pomegranate fruit

	2.2 Antioxidants
	2.2.1 Relationship of antioxidant and sperm quality

	2.3 Obesity
	2.3.1 Effect of obesity on male fertility

	2.4 Sperm quality
	2.4.1 Sperm Motility
	2.4.2 Sperm Viability
	2.4.3 Sperm Count
	2.4.4 Sperm Morphology


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Apparatus
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 RatslBedding

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of pomegranate juice (PJ)
	3.2.2 Sample collection
	3.2.3 Evaluation of sperm quality
	3.2.3.1 Sperm Motility, Sperm Viability, Sperm Count and SpermMorphology


	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Sperm Motility
	4.2 Sperm Viability
	4.3 Sperm Morphology
	4.4 Sperm Count
	4.5 Relative Body Weight Gain
	4.6 Relative Organ Weight

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



