# THE EFFECTS OF *Punica granatum* JUICE ON SPERM'S QUALITY IN OBESE RATS

## FARAH AMALINA BINTI GHAZALI

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Madam Syarifah Faezah binti Syed Mohamad, and also my co-supervisor, Miss Farah Amna binti Ismail for their guidance throughout the project. Their guidance and support had helped me to finish this project in time.

I am very much thankful to Encik Mohd Shahril Imran bin Abd Aziz, our lab 5 assistant for spending us some of his time to take care of the rats during our class time.

Lastly, I acknowledge with thanks the kind of support, inspiration, encouragement and love given by my family, my project partner, Nurliyana binti Khairul Kamal, and also my other friends for me to complete this project. Without helps of the people mention above, I would have face great difficulties while doing this project.

Thanks to all of you!

FARAH AMALINA BINTI GHAZALI

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv	
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
LIS			
ABS	STRACT	ix	
ABS	STRAK	X	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement		
1.3	Significance of Study	2 3	
1.4	Objectives of Study	4	
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Punica granatum	5	
	2.1.1 History of pomegranate fruit	5	
	2.1.2 Compounds in pomegranate fruit	6	
2.2	Antioxidants	7	
	2.2.1 Relationship of antioxidant and sperm quality	8	
2.3	Obesity	10	
	2.3.1 Effect of obesity on male fertility	12	
2.4	Sperm Quality	13	
	2.4.1 Sperm motility	14	
	2.4.2 Sperm viability	14	
	2.4.3 Sperm count	15	
	2.4.4 Sperm morphology	15	
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	17	
	3.1.1 Apparatus	17	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	17	
	3.1.3 Rats/Bedding	17	
3.2	Methods	18	
	3.2.1 Preparation of pomegranate juice	19	
	3.2.2 Sample collection	20	

	3.2.3 Evaluation of sperm quality	20	
	3.2.3.1 Sperm motility, sperm viability, sperm count and sperm morphology	20	
2 2		2.1	
3.3	Statistical Analysis	21	
CHA	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Sperm Motility	22	
4.2	Sperm Viability	24	
4.3	Sperm Morphology	26	
4.4	Sperm Count	30	
4.5	Relative Body Weight Gain	33	
4.6	Relative Organ Weight	35	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		37	
CITE	D REFERENCES	39	
	APPENDICES		
	CURRICULAR VITAE		

#### **ABSTRACT**

## THE EFFECTS OF Punica granatum JUICE ON SPERM'S QUALITY IN

#### **OBESE RATS**

Pomegranate has always been known to have medicinal benefits to human. Studies have proves that every part of pomegranate tress; its leaf, flowers and fruit contain antioxidant properties that help to prevent and cure different type of disease. However, the most well-known benefits of pomegranate are its ability to help in increasing sperm quality and enhancing weight loss. Thus, the aim of this study was to investigate the effect of pomegranate juice on the sperm motility, viability, morphology and sperm count in normal and obese rats and also to determine anti-obesity properties of pomegranate juice on body weight. The rats were divided into three groups; treatment group, normal group and obesity group with n=5. Pomegranate juice was given to treatment group for 21 days by oral gavage (1ml/100g of body weight). The rats were sacrificed on day 23<sup>rd</sup> to perform sperm motility, viability, sperm count and morphology. The relative body weight were calculated and results showed that there are significant decrease (P<0.01) in treatment group. Treatment group showed the highest sperm viability percentage (85.2 $\pm$ 5.97) and the lowest in non-viable sperm (14.8 $\pm$ 0.7) with P > 0.05. The percentage of normal sperm morphology of treatment group are (50.4±5.64) showed significant different of P < 0.05 with normal group sperm morphology and lastly the sperm count of treatment group are also higher in treatment group (9.8±5.86) as compared to obesity and normal group. This proves that consumption of pomegranate juice did help in increasing sperm quality in male rats and also help in weight loss.